Introduced by:

74-881

MOTION NO. 1815

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

A MOTION to incur costs with local funds for the planning and preparation of an application for Community Development Block Grant funds by King County and incorporated cities and towns participating as part of an "Urban County" arrangement, which can be reimbursed from such Block Grant Funds, dependent on their availability, per US Department of Housing and Urban Development regulations dated November 13, 1974.

WHEREAS, Department of Housing and Urban Development - Office of the Assistant Secretary for Community Planning and Development - Community Development Block Grants, Federal Register, Wednesday, November 13, 1974. Washington, D. C., Volume 39, Number 220, Part III, § 570.302 Advances and authorization to incur costs. states:

" (c) Authorization to incur costs. Upon the effective date of these regulations, applicants, by appropriate resolution of the local governing body and as of the date of such resolution, may begin to incur costs for the planning and preparation of an application for funds available under this part. The resolution shall recognize that reimbursement for such costs will be dependent upon the availability of funds to implement this part, and submission of a timely application in accordance with 570.303. Costs incurred with local funds pursuant to this paragraph may be reimbursed from an advance of funds. The total of all costs incurred pursuant to this section may not exceed ten percent of the applicant's entitlement amount and must be fully documented in the applicant's files."

and \$570.105 Qualification as urban county. Describes conditions for qualification as an urban county, and

WHEREAS, King County understands and recognizes the requirements, conditions and limitations of these regulations and all others within FEDERAL REGISTER, VOL. 39, NO. 220 - WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 13, 1974, and WHEREAS, King County intends to fully comply with said regulations and submit a timely application, and

WHEREAS, King County fully fulfills the Qualification requirements of said regulations, and

WHEREAS, the King County application will include a number of units
of general local government in accordance with said regulations, and
WHEREAS, King County shall submit "Opinion as to authority" at a time
designated by HUD and in a form prescribed by HUD, in accordance with
\$570.105 (d)

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT MOVED by the Council of King County:

King County and participating units of general local government may incur costs with local funds for the planning and preparation of an application for Community Development Block Grants and shall keep appropriate records of such costs in accordance with the regulations referenced herein. Reimbursement for such costs will be dependent upon the availability of Community Development Block Grant funds in 1975, and for participating units of general local government shall be dependent upon the execution of an interlocal agreement between King County and such units of government as part of the referenced application. PASSED this day of NOVEMBEE, 1974

> KING COUNTY COUNCIL KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON

> > CHAIRMAN

VICE

ATTEST:

 $\mathbf{20}$

 $\mathbf{25}$

the Counci